Brooklyn Law Review

Volume 88 | Issue 2 Article 1

2-15-2023

Dedication

Robert E. Stengel

Follow this and additional works at: https://brooklynworks.brooklaw.edu/blr



Part of the Other Law Commons

Recommended Citation

Robert E. Stengel, *Dedication*, 88 Brook. L. Rev. 457 (2023). Available at: https://brooklynworks.brooklaw.edu/blr/vol88/iss2/1

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the Law Journals at BrooklynWorks. It has been accepted for inclusion in Brooklyn Law Review by an authorized editor of BrooklynWorks.

In Memory of Robert Ellis Stengel

We dedicate this issue of the *Brooklyn Law Review* to our friend, colleague, and Executive Notes Editor, Rob Stengel.

Rob was a brilliant and hardworking student, and his dedication to the Law Review was unparalleled in his time as a Staff Editor and then as an Executive Notes Editor. As a part of Law Review's leadership team, he spearheaded Brooklyn Law School's 2022 writing competition, making a lasting impact on not only our new members but the new additions to all four of the journals. While guiding members of our staff through the early drafting of their notes, his own note, "Boeing, Boeing, Gone: General Jurisdiction over Corporations, Principal Place of Business, and a Second Look at the Total Activities Test" was published in the first issue of this volume. In addition to serving on the Law Review for nearly two years, he was a dedicated member of the Moot Court Honor Society, Appellate Division, and interned for the United States Attorney's Office, Judge Lorna G. Schofield in the Southern District of New York, the Manhattan District Attorney's Office, and the United States Environmental Protection Agency. He was awarded an honorary J.D. from Brooklyn Law School in 2022 in recognition of his outstanding academic achievements.

We miss Rob every day. He was kind, compassionate, and wise, and we were privileged to have worked with him and had him as a friend. He leaves behind an immense legacy.

